
Town of Oak Island 
Pier Complex 

May 2023 
 
Pier/Pier House 
Number of people fishing: 2,016 
Reported to North Carolina Division of Marine Fisheries on June 2, 2023 
Number of citations issued: 4 
 
  
801 Ocean 
Events:  
May 6   Wedding and Reception 
May 8   Sea Turtle Volunteer Training 
May 9   Sea Turtle Volunteer Training 
May 13  Wedding and Reception 
May 22  Library Event—Meet the Author 
May 26  Rehearsal Dinner 
May 27  Wedding and Reception 
 
June 3   Wedding and Reception 
June 10  Wedding and Reception 
June 16  Graduation Party 
June 17  Rehearsal Dinner 
June 18  Wedding and Reception 
June 23  Wedding Welcome Party 
June 25  Birthday Party 
June 28  Wedding and Reception 
 
July 22   Wedding and Reception 
July 23   Wedding and Reception 
July 31   NC Juvenile Justice Staff Session  
 
August 19  Coast Guard Safe Boating Class 
August 25  Rehearsal Dinner and Welcome Party 
August 26  Wedding and Reception 
 
September 9  Wedding and Reception 
September 16  Wedding and Reception 
September 23  Wedding and Reception 
September 30  Wedding and Reception 
 
October 5  Wedding and Reception 
October 7  Wedding and Reception 
October 8  Wedding and Reception 
October 13  Wedding and Reception 



October 14  Wedding and Reception 
October 20  Rehearsal Dinner/Welcome Party 
October 21  Wedding and Reception 
October 28  Wedding and Reception 
October 29  Wedding and Reception 
 
November 3  Wedding and Reception 
November 4  Wedding and Reception 
November 9-11 Arts by the Shore 
November 16  Chamber of Commerce Event 
November 18  Wedding and Reception 
November 25  Reception 
 
December 16  Birthday Party 
December 30  Anniversary Celebration 
December 31  Wedding and Reception 
  
 
 



 2022/2023 FEE COLLECTION REPORT
                    COMPARISON

DSD FEE COLLECTION REPORT
Fiscal Year 2022/2023

PAGE 1

DESCRIPTIONS FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES

BUIDLING FEES COLLECTED Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

Residences 24,620.41$         43,329.97$        29,859.50$        41,639.00$        32,769.63$          33,520.45$        16,036.50$        27,753.82$        30,300.20$        29,253.60$        21,410.70$        
Commercial Buildings -$                    -$                  -$                  725.00$             7,400.00$            5,450.00$          -$                  -$                  15,800.00$        -$                  -$                  
Commercial Repairs/Additions -$                    2,075.00$          525.00$             -$                  425.00$               -$                  7,000.00$          150.00$             9,750.00$          100.00$             -$                  
Modular Homes 3,243.00$           -$                  1,586.50$          -$                  2,587.00$            -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  1,333.50$          1,279.50$          
Mobile Homes -$                    -$                  -$                  550.00$             650.00$               1,950.00$          -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Repairs/Additions/Alterations 6,850.74$           2,837.44$          2,972.48$          5,002.50$          1,857.00$            4,431.50$          3,898.00$          5,222.00$          5,848.10$          1,323.00$          2,400.00$          
Docks/Piers/Bulkheads/Lifts -$                    125.00$             250.00$             875.00$             250.00$               250.00$             525.00$             750.00$             625.00$             -$                  375.00$             
Demolition 800.00$              400.00$             600.00$             200.00$             200.00$               400.00$             200.00$             -$                  600.00$             400.00$             800.00$             
Relocation of House -$                    750.00$             -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Trade Building Permits 3,125.00$           3,905.00$          1,675.00$          2,800.00$          3,427.20$            3,680.00$          3,150.00$          2,781.00$          5,525.00$          2,430.00$          4,255.00$          
Pool Permits 2,250.00$           1,200.00$          1,500.00$          2,200.00$          2,700.00$            1,500.00$          1,950.00$          3,300.00$          2,850.00$          3,450.00$          1,900.00$          
Trade Permits (Electrical Mechanical  Plumbing) 18,600.00$         16,725.00$        13,600.00$        14,900.00$        10,219.00$          11,600.00$        12,000.00$        19,450.00$        20,450.00$        16,525.00$        17,800.00$        
Fire Inspection Permits 700.00$              1,500.00$          1,100.00$          2,700.00$          500.00$               600.00$             500.00$             190.00$             1,400.00$          1,000.00$          1,800.00$          
Reinspection Fees 555.00$              -$                  -$                  300.00$             -$                    320.00$             160.00$             -$                  240.00$             560.00$             75.00$               
Homeowner's Recovery Fund 260.00$              340.00$             230.00$             290.00$             220.00$               280.00$             130.00$             1,900.00$          240.00$             200.00$             140.00$             
TOTAL 61,004.15$         73,187.41$        53,898.48$        72,181.50$        63,204.83$          63,981.95$        45,549.50$        61,496.82$        93,628.30$        56,575.10$        52,235.20$        -$                  

OTHER FEES COLLECTED

Real Estate Sign Collection -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  25.00$                 50.00$               100.00$             50.00$               25.00$               -$                  
Development (E&G) 3,200.00$           2,000.00$          5,816.00$          2,800.00$          3,400.00$            2,300.00$          2,100.00$          2,922.00$          1,600.00$          2,400.00$          2,400.00$          
Zoning 2,170.00$           2,210.00$          1,800.00$          3,830.00$          2,260.00$            1,525.00$          2,190.00$          1,980.00$          3,500.00$          2,845.00$          4,550.00$          
CAMA Permit Fees 2,500.00$           400.00$             700.00$             200.00$             500.00$               300.00$             600.00$             500.00$             300.00$             500.00$             -$                  
Planning BOA/PB -$                    2,116.00$          -$                  500.00$             300.00$               1,500.00$          350.00$             -$                  1,500.00$          1,152.75$          316.75$             
Storm Water plan fees 1,300.00$           7,850.00$          21,300.00$        19,450.00$        25,450.00$          11,250.00$        14,000.00$        23,750.00$        18,000.00$        23,650.00$        18,150.00$        
Water/Sewer fees 145,691.72$       180,016.00$      55,942.00$        167,121.00$      144,518.00$        154,702.00$      57,492.00$        114,212.00$      201,002.00$      105,650.72$      109,800.00$      
TOTAL 154,861.72$       194,592.00$      85,558.00$        193,901.00$      176,453.00$        171,627.00$      76,732.00$        143,464.00$      225,952.00$      136,223.47$      135,216.75$      -$                  

TOTAL FEES COLLECTED 215,865.87$       267,779.41$      139,456.48$      266,082.50$      239,657.83$        235,608.95$      122,281.50$      204,960.82$      319,580.30$      192,798.57$      187,451.95$      -$                  

   

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED FY 22/23 696,943.24$       FIRE FEES 11,990.00$        

TOTAL OTHER FEES COLLECTED FY 22/23 1,694,580.94$    1,436,147.44$     184,150.00$      74,283.50$        

TOTAL ALL FEES COLLECTED FY 22/23 2,391,524.18$    

11 down -12.55%FEE COLLECTION 22-23FY vs 21-22FY (Building fees only) month comparison

WATER / SEWER FEES ZONING FEESSTORMWATER FEES

Reporting period from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

 



 2021/2022 FEE COLLECTION REPORT
                    COMPARISON

DSD FEE COLLECTION REPORT 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022

PAGE 2

DESCRIPTIONS FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES

BUIDLING FEES COLLECTED Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

Residences 34,526.92$          27,642.64$        24,381.98$        26,734.68$        48,658.77$          36,309.25$        34,899.28$        29,345.86$        47,692.28$        26,755.06$        42,018.33$        
Commercial Buildings -$                    43,951.91$        -$                  -$                  73,100.00$          7,350.00$          -$                  1,850.00$          -$                  4,600.00$          -$                  
Commercial Repairs/Additions 2,875.00$           -$                  -$                  525.00$             2,250.00$           3,600.00$          1,400.00$          6,825.00$          425.00$             3,925.00$          1,375.00$          
Modular Homes -$                    -$                  -$                  3,601.56$          -$                    -$                  141.48$             1,000.00$          -$                  -$                  -$                  
Mobile Homes 1,350.00$           -$                  550.00$             -$                  800.00$              -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  550.00$             
Repairs/Additions/Alterations 1,884.40$           2,928.60$          1,344.00$          2,055.60$          5,035.80$           1,083.60$          1,312.00$          1,459.20$          5,203.76$          1,924.80$          3,310.00$          
Docks/Piers/Bulkheads/Lifts 90.00$                630.00$             360.00$             720.00$             540.00$              270.00$             180.00$             810.00$             720.00$             -$                  180.00$             
Demolition 200.00$              200.00$             400.00$             400.00$             800.00$              1,200.00$          200.00$             400.00$             200.00$             400.00$             200.00$             
Relocation of House 1,100.00$           -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Trade Building Permits 2,505.60$           2,473.00$          2,705.40$          2,705.00$          2,464.40$           2,269.08$          2,176.20$          3,931.00$          3,895.60$          1,700.00$          2,535.60$          
Pool Permits 700.00$              1,100.00$          100.00$             1,400.00$          1,200.00$           1,000.00$          1,400.00$          1,300.00$          1,300.00$          1,800.00$          1,200.00$          
Trade Permits (Electrical Mechanical  Plumbing) 13,845.00$          17,675.00$        11,310.00$        12,325.00$        12,950.00$          9,700.00$          14,450.00$        12,025.00$        13,975.00$        15,025.00$        18,375.00$        
Fire Inspection Permits 200.00$              1,600.00$          3,100.00$          3,200.00$          2,600.00$           155.00$             200.00$             2,000.00$          3,000.00$          1,700.00$          1,900.00$          
Reinspection Fees -$                    225.00$             -$                  150.00$             150.00$              375.00$             300.00$             75.00$               -$                  -$                  225.00$             
Homeowner's Recovery Fund 340.00$              240.00$             240.00$             310.00$             450.00$              300.00$             290.00$             280.00$             430.00$             250.00$             380.00$             
TOTAL 59,616.92$          98,666.15$        44,491.38$        54,126.84$        150,998.97$        63,611.93$        56,948.96$        61,301.06$        76,841.64$        58,079.86$        72,248.93$        -$                  

OTHER FEES COLLECTED

Real Estate Sign Collection -$                    -$                  50.00$               -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  25.00$               -$                  
Development (E&G) 2,600.00$           2,900.00$          3,500.00$          3,100.00$          4,230.00$           2,700.00$          2,700.00$          3,700.00$          3,344.00$          3,600.00$          3,000.00$          
Zoning 2,605.00$           2,650.00$          800.00$             2,500.00$          2,350.00$           1,620.00$          1,270.00$          2,380.00$          2,710.00$          3,920.00$          4,185.00$          
CAMA Permit Fees 100.00$              400.00$             500.00$             500.00$             600.00$              400.00$             600.00$             900.00$             800.00$             100.00$             300.00$             
Planning BOA/PB 650.00$              650.00$             -$                  350.00$             -$                    350.00$             350.00$             1,000.00$          1,200.00$          700.00$             273.00$             
Storm Water plan fees -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Water/Sewer fees 165,782.00$        115,998.00$      84,242.00$        135,470.00$      141,542.00$        147,196.00$      142,774.00$      138,822.72$      259,460.84$      110,974.72$      201,596.00$      
TOTAL 171,737.00$        122,598.00$      89,092.00$        141,920.00$      148,722.00$        152,266.00$      147,694.00$      146,802.72$      267,514.84$      119,319.72$      209,354.00$      -$                  

TOTAL FEES COLLECTED 231,353.92$        221,264.15$      133,583.38$      196,046.84$      299,720.97$        215,877.93$      204,642.96$      208,103.78$      344,356.48$      177,399.58$      281,602.93$      -$                  

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 796,932.64$        FIRE FEES  $        19,655.00 

TOTAL OTHER FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 1,717,020.28$     1,643,858.28$     -$                  73,162.00$        

TOTAL ALL FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 2,513,952.92$     

WATER / SEWER FEES ZONING FEESSTORMWATER FEES

Reporting period from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022



Town of Oak Island
2023 CY Building Permits and Inspections

2023 Permits Jan Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Totals
Single Family 10 15 17 19 14 75
Commercial 0 0 2 0 0 2
Comm. Repairs 4 1 6 2 0 13
Mobile Homes 0 0 0 0 0 0
Docks/Piers 3 6 5 0 3 17
Demo 1 0 3 2 4 10
E&G Development 21 20 15 24 23 103
Trade Bldg. 23 18 41 18 32 132
Electrical 93 144 155 129 138 659
Mechanical 51 53 47 65 61 277
Plumbing 12 20 22 16 18 88
Plumb/Sewer Sys 0 3 1 1 2 7
Repairs/Additions 8 11 13 4 6 42
Fire 5 19 14 10 17 65
Zoning 36 33 54 44 71 238
Misc. Bldg. 13 22 19 22 13 89
Irrigation Meters 6 5 18 13 12 54
TOTAL PERMITS 286 370 432 369 414 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1871

Total permits w/o Sewer 
System 286 367 431 368 412 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1864

Total Inspections Jan. - 
Dec 2023 1,530 1534 1951 1622 1647 8,284

2.93%

3.14%

 133.33%

-1.93%

-46.43%

 

Building permits 2023 CY compared to 2022 CY without sewer permits

Building permits 2023 CY   compared to 2022 CY with sewer permits           

Sewer permits 2023 CY  compared to 2022 CY

Inspections 2023 CY  compared to 2022 CY

SFR permits 2023 CY  compared to 2022 CY



Town of Oak Island
2022/2023 FY Permits and Inspection 

Report
2022/2023Permits July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan Feb. Mar. Apr. May June Totals
Single Family 19 26 18 24 21 22 10 15 17 19 14 205
Commercial 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 2 0 0 8
Comm. Repairs 0 2 3 0 1 0 4 1 6 2 0 19
Mobile Homes 0 0 0 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 6
Docks/Piers 0 1 2 7 2 2 3 6 5 0 3 31
Demo 3 1 3 1 1 2 1 0 3 2 4 21
E&G Development 30 20 38 28 27 11 21 20 15 24 23 257
Trade Bldg. 28 33 16 25 23 26 23 18 41 18 32 283
Electrical 147 117 104 114 162 78 93 144 155 129 138 1381
Mechanical 74 59 49 57 36 29 51 53 47 65 61 581
Plumbing 17 17 13 27 20 16 12 20 22 16 18 198
Plumb/Sewer Sys 1 2 2 4 1 1 0 3 1 1 2 18
Repairs/Additions 14 9 8 14 4 12 8 11 13 4 6 103
Fire 7 13 11 27 5 6 5 19 14 10 17 134
Zoning 44 37 32 48 28 24 36 33 54 44 71 451
Misc. Bldg. 18 10 10 15 17 10 13 22 19 22 13 169
Irrigation Meters 17 16 8 13 8 9 6 5 18 13 12 125
TOTAL PERMITS 419 363 317 405 361 254 286 370 432 369 414 0 3990

Total permits w/o 
Sewer System 418 361 315 401 360 253 286 367 431 368 412 0 3972

Total Inspections July 
2022  / June 2023 1582 1741 1816 2219 1833 1853 1,530 1534 1951 1622 1647 19328

3.87%

3.91%

12.50%

3.91%

-30.74%

 

Buidling permits FY 2022/2023  compared to FY 2021/2022 without sewer permits

Building permits FY 2022/2023 compared to FY 2021/2022          

Sewer permits FY 2022/2023 compared to FY 2021/2022

Inspections FY 2022/2023  compared to FY 2021/2022

SFR permits FY 2022/2023  compared to FY 2021/2022



 

 
MAY 2023 

CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

Date: June 1, 2023 

To:   Matthew Kirkland 

From:   Dedra Horn   

RE:     Code Enforcement Monthly Report   

Code Enforcement Report for the month of May 2023:   

 

Staff Report:  
 

Code Enforcement Monthly Report 
Case Type Opened Cases Closed Cases Total  

Minimum Housing: Abandoned/Dilapidated/Unsafe Structure  0 1 1 

Accessory Structures/Fences 3 0 3 

Junk, Abandoned Vehicles 3 4 7 

Trash & Debris/High Grass/Overgrown Vegetation 34 25 59 

Work Without Permits 6 3 9 

Right-of-way Obstruction 20 29 49 

Signs 2 1 3 

Stormwater/Fill  0 0 0 

Construction Site Violations 26 31 57 

Miscellaneous/Other 9 6 15 

Total 103 100 203 

    

New Cases for the month  103   

Unfounded Cases for the month 2   

Closed Cases for the month 100   

 

 
 

A total of 103 new code case violations were processed and 100 case violations were closed. Unfounded violations 

remain low at only 2 for the month. In addition to the figures shown, CAMA/FEMA conducted 28 inspections, reviewed 

18 plans, and conducted site visits for the month. Nuisance 

violations were the bulk of open cases and right-of-way 

obstructions were the bulk of closed code enforcement violations. 

Multiple violation notices were issued, and numerous code case 

letters were mailed. Plan review figure to the right represents all 

zoning plan review completed. Zoning Technicians continue to assist and educate the public with a variety of concerns 

to include uses for Town rights-of-way, acceptable sign posting locations, street ends usage, construction site 

maintenance, and permitted uses.  Assistance with new staff member training continues.   

Code Case 
Inspections 

Total Zoning 
Inspections 

Plan Review 

238 228 88 
   



Page 1 of 2

Fire, Oak Island FD - Monthly CFS Totals Printed on June 1, 2023

Codes
            Totals

10-D-CHEST PAIN       9           9

12-D-SEIZURE       1           1

13-D-DIABETIC       1           1

17-A-GOOD INTENT     10         10

17-A-GOOD INTENT; ASSIST OTHER - EMS       1           1

17-B-FALLS; GOOD INTENT - FIRE       1           1

17-D-FALLS       6           6

18-C-HEADACHE       2           2

19-D-HEART PROBLEM       1           1

21-D-HEMORRHAGE       1           1

23-D-OD POISON INTENT       1           1

23-D-OD POISON VILOENT       1           1

23-E-NARCO       1           1

25-D-PSYCH SUICIDAL VIOLENT; 72-D-COASTAL WATER RESCUE; 72-D-COASTAL WATER RESCUE MULTIPT       1           1

26-D-SICK       4           4

28-C-STROKE       4           4

29-B-MVA       1           1

29-D-MVA ROLLOVER       2           2

30-A-TRAUMA       1           1

30-D-TRAUMA       2           2

31-D-UNCONS FAINT       9           9

32-B-MEDICAL ALARM; ASSIST OTHER - FIRE       1           1

32-B-UNK PROBLEM       1           1

32-D-UNK PROBLEM       2           2

34-B-ACN       2           2

52-B-FIRE ALARM       1           1

52-B-SINGLE RESD FIRE ALARM       6           6

52-B-SINGLE RESD FIRE ALARM CO       1           1

52-C-COMM IND FIRE ALARM       1           1

52-C-HIGH LIFE FIRE ALARM       2           2

53-A-ANIMAL RESCUE       1           1

53-A-LIFT ASSIST     10         10

53-A-SERVICE CALL       1           1

56-A-ELEVATOR ISSUE       2           2

5-A-BACK PAIN; ASSIST OTHER - FIRE       1           1

67-B-OUTSIDE FIRE       2           2

69-D-COMM IND STRUCTURE FIRE       1           1

69-D-SINGLE RESD STRUCTURE FIRE       1           1

69-D-SINGLE RESD STRUCTURE FIRE PT       1           1



Page 2 of 2

Codes
            Totals

69-D-STRUCTURE FIRE (LIGHT SMOKE)       1           1

69-D-STRUCTURE FIRE (SMOKE ODOR)       2           2

69-E-COMM IND STRUCTURE FIRE       1           1

69-E-SINGLE RESD STRUCTURE FIRE       1           1

69-E-TRAILER STRUCTURE FIRE       2           2

6-D-ASTHMA PROBLEM       2           2

6-D-BREATH PROBLEM       3           3

6-D-COPD PROBLEM       2           2

72-D-COASTAL WATER RESCUE       2           2

72-D-COASTAL WATER RESCUE MULTIPT       1           1

9-E-ARREST       1           1

ASSIST OTHER - EMS; WELFARE CHECK; ASSIST OTHER - FIRE       1           1

ASSIST OTHER - FIRE; 26-C-SICK       1           1

ASSIST OTHER - FIRE; MVA NON-INJURY       1           1

GOOD INTENT - FIRE       3           3

MEET WITH COMPLAINANT; ASSIST OTHER - FIRE       1           1

WALK IN MEDICAL       2           2

Totals   124       124
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Law, Oak Island PD - Monthly CFS Totals Printed on June 1, 2023

Code
              Totals

10-C-CHEST PAIN         1           1

10-D-CHEST PAIN         5           5

13-C-DIABETIC         2           2

13-D-DIABETIC         1           1

17-A-FALLS         8           8

17-A-GOOD INTENT         8           8

17-B-FALLS       10         10

17-D-FALLS         5           5

18-A-HEADACHE         1           1

18-C-HEADACHE         1           1

19-C-HEART PROBLEM         1           1

19-D-HEART PROBLEM         1           1

1-A-ABDOMINAL         1           1

21-D-HEMORRHAGE         1           1

23-C-OD POISON INTENT         2           2

23-D-OD POISON INTENT         1           1

23-E-NARCO         1           1

25-A-PSYCH         2           2

25-A-PSYCH VIOLENT         1           1

25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL         2           2

25-D-PSYCH SUICIDAL VIOLENT         1           1

26-A-SICK         7           7

26-B-SICK         1           1

26-C-SICK         5           5

26-D-SICK         2           2

26-O-SICK         1           1

28-C-STROKE         2           2

29-B-MVA         1           1

29-D-MVA ROLLOVER         2           2

30-A-TRAUMA         1           1

30-B-TRAUMA         2           2

30-D-TRAUMA         2           2

31-A-UNCONS FAINT         2           2

31-C-UNCONS FAINT         5           5

31-D-UNCONS FAINT         9           9

32-B-MEDICAL ALARM         4           4

32-B-UNK PROBLEM         4           4

32-D-UNK PROBLEM         2           2

34-B-ACN         2           2



Page 2 of 3

Code
              Totals

3-B-ANIMAL         1           1

52-B-FIRE ALARM         1           1

52-B-SINGLE RESD FIRE ALARM         5           5

52-B-SINGLE RESD FIRE ALARM CO         1           1

52-C-COMM IND FIRE ALARM         1           1

52-C-HIGH LIFE FIRE ALARM         2           2

53-A-ANIMAL RESCUE         1           1

53-A-LIFT ASSIST         9           9

56-A-ELEVATOR ISSUE         2           2

5-A-BACK PAIN         2           2

5-C-BACK PAIN         1           1

69-D-STRUCTURE FIRE (LIGHT SMOKE)         1           1

69-E-SINGLE RESD STRUCTURE FIRE         1           1

6-C-COPD PROBLEM         1           1

6-D-ASTHMA PROBLEM         1           1

6-D-BREATH PROBLEM         3           3

6-D-COPD PROBLEM         2           2

72-D-COASTAL WATER RESCUE         2           2

72-D-COASTAL WATER RESCUE MULTIPT         1           1

911 HANG UP         6           6

911 OPEN LINE         2           2

9-B-OBVIOUS DEATH         1           1

9-E-ARREST         1           1

ALARM       35         35

ANIMAL CONTROL       34         34

ARMED SUBJECT         2           2

ASSIST OTHER - EMS         3           3

ASSIST OTHER - FIRE         2           2

ATTEMPT TO LOCATE       23         23

B&E IN PROGRESS         6           6

CALL BY PHONE - LAW       61         61

CARELESS & RECKLESS       18         18

CHECK POINT         3           3

DEBRIS IN ROAD         4           4

DISABLED MOTORIST         7           7

DISTURBANCE       16         16

DOMESTIC         8           8

DRUNK DRIVER         2           2

ESCORT         4           4

FIGHT IN PROGRESS         2           2

FIREWORKS         1           1

GIVE SUBJECT RIDE         1           1

HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY         4           4

IMPROPERLY PARKED VEHICLE       17         17

INTOXICATED SUBJECT         1           1

INVESTIGATE NARCOTICS       10         10
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Code
              Totals

INVESTIGATION - LAW       17         17

LOCKOUT REQUEST         1           1

LOST/FOUND PROPERTY         4           4

MEET WITH COMPLAINANT       16         16

MENTAL PATIENT         4           4

MESSAGE  DELIVERY         3           3

MISSING PERSON         5           5

MUTUAL AID -  FIRE         2           2

MVA NON-INJURY         8           8

NOISE       10         10

OPEN DOOR       13         13

PROWLER         5           5

SHOTS FIRED         3           3

SPECIAL CHECK     832       832

SPECIAL OPERATIONS         2           2

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR SUBJECT       39         39

TAKE WRITTEN REPORT       27         27

TRAFFIC STOP     206       206

TRESPASSERS       16         16

WARRANT SERVICE         1           1

WATER PROBLEMS         3           3

WELFARE CHECK       14         14

      12         12

Totals   1665     1665
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Date:                    05/01/2023 – 05/31/2023 

To:                       Chief C. Morris 

Subject:               Community Policing Involvement Report 

From:                  CRO. V. Denoble 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
   

The fifth month of 2023 was very successful in the planning of events leading towards 
community involvement. The Department is building a stronger relationship with the community 
by hosting and attending multiple community events. Doing this will help us work closely 
together with the community to achieve a common goal. During the fifth month of 2023 the 
department has attended or hosted a total of 11 community events. Due to inclement weather 
some events were postponed until later in the year. 
 

The following is a list of community events that the Department has attended or hosted in 
the last month. Some of these events have been around for a long time; however, didn’t have 
much or any Law Enforcement involvement prior to August 1, 2022. A few these events are new 
ideas that have been created and designed by the new Community Resource Officer to attempt to 
build a better rapport with the community. 
 
1. On 05/03/2023, Officer Denoble and Assistant Chief Cooke went to the Oak Island 

Community Center and gave a presentation on Hurricane Preparedness. During National 
Hurricane Preparedness Week, getting as much information out to the public as we draw 
closer to the 2023 hurricane season was paramount. 
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2. On 05/04/2023, Chief Morris and Assistant Chief Cooke attended the Brunswick Electric 
Membership Corporation Awards ceremony. In February 2023 Officer Denoble applied 
for a grant through the Brunswick Electric membership Corporation. The grant filed was 
to be used toward a program later in the year called National Night Out. BEMC selected 
Officer Denoble’s grant proposal as one of the winners in 2023. The company then wrote 
a check for $2,500.00 for the department to use towards the event that is scheduled for 
October 6th 2023.  
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3. On 05/10/2023, The Oak Island Police Department announced that the Beach Services 
Unit (BSU) was back!! They will be utilizing new UTVs this season each equipped with 
warning flags to determine and measure the level of precautions needed when entering 
the ocean water. 
 

4. On 05/11/2023, the Oak Island Sea Turtle Protection Program came by the police 
department to donate lots of food and snacks for the patrol officers. Power-aid, chips, 
granola bars and many other items were given to help keep the Officers fed and full of 
energy during the upcoming summer season.  
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5. On 05/11/2023, Officer Denoble attended South Brunswick High School’s annual career 
fair. Dozens of businesses, Government agencies and local departments came together to 
speak with students about the possibilities of a career within their professions. Nearly 500 
students attended this event. 

 
 
6. On 05/12/2023, The Police Department was honored to swear in Mr. Colton James 

(“CJ”) Berry as our newest Honorary Officer. CJ is a happy, fun-loving teen, with a 
contagiously positive outlook on life despite the daily challenges faced by Duchenne 
Muscular Dystrophy. He greatly appreciates the first responder community and takes 
every chance he can to visit police departments and fire houses. CJ’s visit is a great 
reminder of the heart behind why we serve our community. No matter the challenges you 
face, always remember that a little perseverance, positivity, and some good partners can 
make a big difference!  
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7. 05/13/2023 Officer Todd Osborne assisted the Oak Island Beach Preservation Society in 
a “Spring Beach Sweep Event”. Working with multiple volunteers, 21 sections of Oak 
Islands Beaches were cleaned up right before the kickoff of summer. Utilizing donations 
obtained for another beach cleanup event that was cancelled, the Department was able to 
donate over 500 pairs of gloves and dozens of garbage bags to use for the event.  

 
 
8. 05/13/2023 Multiple Officers participated in the “Take a Kid Surfing Day” event hosted 

by the Surf Dreams Foundation. The program design is to get young adults in high school 
to come teach younger more novice surfers how to “cut waves.” Most of the children who 
attended this event have never even step foot on a surfboard before. By the end of the 
event, nearly all of them were able to catch at least one wave with their boards.  
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9. On 05/22/2023, Officer Denoble attended the first farmers market for the year. He met 
with multiple business owners, organization members and town residents. He handed out 
stickers and police wristbands.   
 

10. On 05/29/2023, multiple officers, firemen and other emergency service members 
attended the annual Memorial Day ceremony at the Oak Island VFW Hall. 
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11. On 05/30/2023, Officer Denoble attended the annual grand opening of Ocean Education. 

Designed with youth ages 12 years and younger in mind, both the Ocean Education 
Center and Nature Center welcome families to get hands on with conservation activities, 
weekly craft projects, special speakers, and more. Perfect for the future conservation list 
in your home, be sure to make these two fantastic destinations part of your summer 
adventures. 

 
In addition to the community events that the department hosted or attended in 

May, A lot of progress was made in the efforts of setting up other events geared towards 
later in the year. $200.00 in gift cards was donated by Sebby’s and Castucci’s restaurant 
to put towards prizes in the Annual Dinghy Dash race coming up.  The First Responder 
Fishing Derby sign-ups went live this month. All available spots were filled within the 
first 24 hours of being posted. Around half of the Chop with a Cop spots have been filled 
so far. 
  

Overall, our department will continue to strive to resolve community problems 
and continue to participate in community programs. In time we will continue to build 
community trust and work toward a more positive perception from the citizens we serve. 
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MONTHLY STATS 

May 2023 

Flights    Pilot#1    

Admin     34   

CAMA      1  

Dev Services (CAMA)  0   

Fire Dept    1 

  (* Mutual Aid 1)    

Police Dept    4   

Public Works    0   

UAS     0   

Wastewater    0   

Water Rescue    0   

Recreation    0   

 

   TOTAL   40     

  

 

* 05-25-2023 @ 23:25 Hrs. Assisted Southport FD & Caswell Beach PD in locating a missing, 

endangered person in the dunes utilizing the drones infrared camera and live streaming capabilities. 

 

Town of Oak Island 
Drone Unit 
4601 E Oak Island Dr. 
Oak Island, NC 28465 
(910) 201-1034 



1 Replace meter box

36 Check meter malfunction

99 Check for leaks

61 Unlocks

8 Turn on or off

343 Locates (water and sewer)

98 Need read to bill - manual or not reading on SA

1 Raise or lower meter

5 Remove meter

2 Meter cover damage

6 Place well points

13 Install irrigation 

14 Install new meter and tap

1 Reinstall meter

31 Sewer maintenance

1 Move sewer tap

2 Install valve pit and tap

1 Install sewer tap

12 Public utility water review

12 Sewer review

31 Replace/program transmitter

28 Connect work orders

1 Disconnect

1 Inactivate

10 Miscellaneous

22 Service Action work orders

65 Replace meter

904 Completed Work Orders 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Admin answered approximately 61 emails from customers and our website. 

Admin for water and sewer - fielded approximately 269 calls and 38 in office visits.

Admin checked sewer tap info and cost for approximately 33 properties per customer requests.

Admin added approximately 18 new accounts for new home construction.

Public Utilities 
Water and Sewer Depts.

COMPLETED SERVICE ORDERS AND OTHER WORK  

INFORMATION FOR THE MONTH

May 2023 - Completed Service Orders



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                



Public Works Department Monthly Report 

May 2023 

183 TOTAL RECORDED WORK ORDERS FOR MAY 

 

SOLID WASTE 

• Total brush count 26 loads “650” yards 

• Total leaf count 0 loads “0” yards  

• Brush completed on schedule in Zone 1, leaves completed 5/26-2 weeks behind;  

• Both leaf trucks down (SW1 & SW9) 

• Weekly duties:  Convenience site cleanup, vehicle maintenance and special hauling for Town 

projects. 

 

FACILITIES 

• Pier Complex – Pier:  toilet repair; bait tank check; cleaned cameras; broken valve replacement 

on bait tank; replaced outlet cover & piling covers 

▪ 801:  cove base & flooring repair from flooding; chair repair; lock & latch replacement; 

moving & replacing painting; 

• In house repairs & assessments – splash pad tank; wall files hung; PD TV & whiteboard hung & 

hauling refuse; coat rack installed for Town Hall; truck shelving for Drone; Ocean Ed furniture 

moving; Town Hall ladies room repair; Par 3 sign hanging;   

 

OPERATIONS 

• Weekly Duties – beach trash on Mondays; Oak Island Drive trash run; clearing of handicap 

walkways; beach access checks for chairs/tents; convenience site manning; ballfield prep for 

play; empty 46th St. Park trash carts; trash pickup at splash pad & rack mulch at Pirate Ship; 

Barbee Bridge trash removal; 801 outside cleaning for events 

• Daily Duties – cleaning of public use restrooms, emptying trash & checking for damage; sand 

removal from mobi-mats (as needed); general ground duties such as watering trees, trimming 

ROW’s and street ends 

• Ad-hock duties – readying access for Mem Day weekend; removed/replaced Mobi-mats for 

weekend storm; irrigation repair at Circle K garden; dead animal removal; various vandalism 

repairs – coming into that season again 

• Work order completion – 801 event special requests (lights, trash removal); cart removal from 

Yacht; level mat @ 57 W; remove rebar from beach, Rec Center sprinkler repairs; remove/replace 

damaged bike rack at SE 63 

 

DIRECTOR/ADMINISTRATIVE 

• Director duties – Bi-weekly management meetings; monthly attendance of Parks Advisory, 

Environmental Advisory, BPS & Council meetings;   

• Admin duties – fielded 259 phone calls during the month of May; assisted 58 visitors in the 

office; issued 140 regular work orders and 43 fleet work orders; update of fleet surpluses and new 

vehicles records; continued issues with the cleaning company; month long, computer connection 

network issue 

STREET DIVISION 

 

4-24-23 THRU 4-30-23  

801 DUTIES   



ASSIST WITH GOV. DEAL EQUIP. @ AIRPORT SHOP  

REPLACE FLOATION SIGN @ 32ND SE  

ASPHALT @ SE 38TH,SE 41ST  

CHECK BUMPERS & SIGNS @ BEACH ACCESSES  

REPLACED STOP SIGN @ NW 29TH @ YACHT  

REPLACED STOP SIGN @ NE 64TH @ OKI DR.  

ASPHALT @ POST OFFICE,RADIUS SE 64TH,ABC ENTRANCE,57TH SE,NE 54TH  

SWEEPING BIKE PATH WITH JOHN DEERE TRACTOR  

TRIMMING FROM WOMBLE TO NORTON ON LIVE OAK  

ASPHALT @ RADIUS ON PELICAN FROM 52ND TO 56TH   

  

5-1-23 THRU 5-7-23  

801 DUTIES  

ASPHALT @ 30TH PL WEST  

SPRAYING @ ACCESSES & PLACE STREETS FOR WEED CONTROL  

DOA POSSUM @ 102 NE 74TH  

PICKED UP DEBRIS  OFF 906 HWY PAST SWAIN CUT BRIDGE,SHEET ROCK  

ASPHALT @ SE 39TH,30TH PLACE WEST,39TH SW,NE 28TH  

PAINTING PARKING SPACES @ SW 39TH  

TRIMMING  DITCH @ 9TH NE FOR SIDEWALK PROJECT  

 

5-8-23 THRU 5-14-23  

801 DUTIES  

INSTALL NEW NO PARKING SIGNS @ KINGS LYNN PARKING LOT  

INVENTORY ACCESS & PLACE PARKING SPOTS & SIGNAGE  

COLD PATCH @ 4105 E YACHT POT HOLE  

REMOVE LOG FROM 5423 WEST BEACH  

DRESSING UP SIDEWALK AREA @ 19TH NE & 9TH NE  

INSTALLING VAN ACCESSIABLE SIGNAGE @ KEZIAH ACCESS   

REPLACE STOP SIGN @ NE 70TH @ YACHT, BROKEN  

  

5-15-23 THRU 5-21-23  

801 DUTIES  

BRIAN CHANGED SPEED LIMIT SIGNAGE BACK TO 35 MPH BEACH DR. W. OF MIDDLETON  

ASPHALT @ 900 BLOCK OF E. DOLPHIN DR.  

ASPHALT @ 9TH NE  

BROUGHT THE SOLAR TECT DISPLAY SIGNS BACK TO THE SHOP AND CLEANED  UP  

SPRAYING TO KILL WEEDS @ ACCESSES   

ASPHALT @ SE 64TH,CROWELL  

REPLACED PEDESTRIAN WALKING SIGN @ SE 46TH  

TRIMMED @ STOP SIGN @ SE 16TH  

TRIMMED @ STOP SIGN @ SE 22ND & REST OF STREET  

WASHED SIGNS W. YACHT 30TH TO SW 20TH  

 

SOUTH HARBOUR PAR 3 

 

Week of: 4-24-23 

• Applied herbicide to weeds in sand traps 

• Pressure washed fountain in irrigation pond to remove algal scum accumulated over winter 

• Sprayed growth regulator, fungicide and fertilizer to greens 



• Applied fertilizer, growth regulator and selective herbicide for grassy weeds on tees 

Week of: 5-1-23 

• Cut and removed tree/debris that blew over in rough. 

• Sprayed growth regulator and fertilizer to greens and tees, with addition of silica on greens to 

stiffen leaf blades. Aids in uniformity of mowing 

Week of: 5-8-23 

• Verticut and top-dressed greens 

• Sharpened reels on tees mower, and old greens reels as well 

• Sprayed pre-emerge herbicide for spring and summer weeds 

• Applied fungicide, nematicide and fertilizer to greens 

• Lowered the cutting height of the rough mowers to 1.25” 

• Cut back overgrown bushes along #7 tee box 

Week of: 5-15-23 

• Applied fertilizer and growth regulator to greens 

• Sprayed growth regulator and fertilizer to tees 

• Prepared for golf tournament by purchasing supplies, snacks, and organizing staff to work the 

event 

• Lowered the cutting height of the verticutting reels for greens and tees maintenance 

 



May 2023

Department Reach Via 

Facebook

Key-                                                         

Green (RC), Purple (Programs),               

Blue (CRC), Orange (Online Reach)

 New Followers 233

Overall Account Likes 12,000

Video Views (Ex.Friday Zen) 3,224

Community Interactions on the Page 10,908

Link Clicks 319

Post Reach 87,786

Department Reach Via 

Instagram

Total Followers 2,139

Total Check Ins 12

Overall Post Impressions 524

Overal Post Reach 3,943

Total Interactions 3,812

Community Resource Center 

Programs General Attendance 700

Bingo 325

Chair Aerobics 8

Walking Club 6

Monday Movies 11

Bingo in Shallotte 14

Blood Pressure Checks 16

Fighting Gravity with Donna 11

Older American Month Celebration 40

Spring Trivia 15

Tea Party 15

Derby Day Celebration 31

Community Speaker:  Heathly Aging w/ 

Julie Foster 23

Community Speaker: Hurricane 

Awareness 23

Members Birthday Party 33

Wear Your Favorite Hat Day 11

Carrie Dunlap Calling Bingo 25

Craft Day 11

Excursions 20

Special Events & Leagues

Kickball 405

Farmers Market Vendors 158

Farmers Market Attendees 800

Kayak Tours 20

Sea Biscuit Wildlife at NC 30



Summer Concert Series Rained Out

Surf Fishinig Seminar 11

Seasonal Sites

Oak Island Ocean Ed Center Visitors 14

Oak Island Nature Center Visitors 12

Recreation Center Programs

Community Yoga 51

Crabbing To Cuisine 22

Senior Yoga 192

Membership Engagement- Pirate Hunt 73

Scuplt Yoga 34

Yoga For Balance 15
Open Play Games (ping pong, 

Fooseball, Games) 21

Basketball Check Out 42

Vinyasa

Break For 

Summer

Total Body Blast 17

Silver Sneakers Stability 122

Mature Aerobics 291

Silver Sneakers Circuit 95

Cardio & Weight Rooms 1825

Silver Sneakers Members 236

Table Tennis 31

Rentals

Art Guild Admin Meeting 6

Country Music Girls & Boys 20

Kayak Rental 2

Quilting Club 113

Feral Cats Club 5

Oak Island Art Guild Class 19

Bridge Club 98

Wheelchair Rental 26

131044
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